

No. 19-4197

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

BARRY D. ROMERIL,

Defendant - Appellant,

PAUL A. ALLAIRE, G. RICHARD THOMAN, PHILIP D. FISHBACH,
DANIEL S. MARCHIBRODA, GREGORY B. TAYLER,

Defendants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York
Case No. 1:03-cv-4087-DLC, Judge Denise L. Cote

BRIEF OF THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Helgi C. Walker
Brian A. Richman[†]
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
HWalker@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[†] Admitted only in New York; practicing under the supervision of Principals of the Firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GAG PROVISION IS “VOID” UNDER RULE 60(B)(4).....	5
A. The Gag Provision Is Void Because The Commission Did Not Have Power To Seek It, And The District Court Did Not Have Power To Impose It	7
1. The SEC Lacked Standing To Seek A Gag Provision.....	7
2. The Gag Provision Exceeded The District Court’s Remedial Jurisdiction.....	12
3. The Gag Provision Is A Nullity Because It Imposes An Unconstitutional Condition On Speech	14
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Romeril’s Rule 60(b)(4) Motion	19
1. Romeril’s Motion Is Timely	19
2. Romeril Is Entitled To Relief Under Rule 60(b)(4).....	19
II. ALTERNATIVELY, RULE 60(B)(5) REQUIRES RELIEF BECAUSE CONTINUED ENFORCEMENT OF THE GAG PROVISION WOULD BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	13
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	14
<i>Brumfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Burda Media, Inc. v. Viertel</i> , 417 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-47-ABJ (D.D.C.)	4
<i>Cent. Vt. Pub. Serv. v. Herbert</i> , 341 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973).....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	8
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	14, 15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	8
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	8
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	25

Doe v. Phillips,
81 F.3d 1204 (2d Cir. 1996)18

In re Dow Jones & Co.,
842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988)2

Dresser Indus., Inc. v. United States,
596 F.2d 1231 (5th Cir. 1979)12

Durant, Nichols, Houston, Hodgson & Cortese-Costa P.C. v. Dupont,
565 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2009)13

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Golf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades
Council*,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....11

FDIC v. Grella,
553 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1977)9, 10, 11

Flannery v. SEC,
810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....4, 25

Grace v. Bank of Leumi Tr. Co.,
443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006)12

Harman v. City of New York,
140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)2

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013).....9

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009).....23

Int’l Controls Corp. v. Vesco,
556 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1977)20, 23

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
801 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1986)11

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987).....9

Karsner v. Lothian,
532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....7

King-Seeley Thermos Co. v. Aladdin Indus., Inc.,
418 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1969)24

Klapprott v. United States,
335 U.S. 601 (1949).....13, 20

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....8

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....16, 17

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....8

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....11

McLearn v. Cowen & Co.,
660 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1981)19, 20

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....3

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....16

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....6, 22

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. FAA,
564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009)7

Northridge Church v. Charter Twp. of Plymouth,
647 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2011)21

Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore,
930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)18

Perry v. Sinderman,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....16

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205,
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....23

Platinum-Montaur Life Scis., LLC v. Navidea Biopharm., Inc.,
943 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2019)13

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987).....16

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....17

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992).....23

SEC v. Bolla,
550 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2008).....13, 20

SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.,
No. 6:12-cv-2 (W.D. Tex.)26

SEC v. Sloan,
436 U.S. 103 (1978).....10

SEC v. Steffes,
No. 1:10-cv-6266 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2010).....26

SEC v. Yang,
No. 1:12-cv-2473 (N.D. Ill.)26

Sheftelman v. Standard Metals Corp.,
839 F.2d 1383 (10th Cir. 1987)11

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....16

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....11

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958).....16

State St. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada,
374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004)7

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....8

United States v. Balde,
943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)12

United States v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
No. 2:11-cv-10540 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2011).....28

United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)24

United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.,
420 U.S. 223 (1975).....12

United States v. Providence Journal Co.,
485 U.S. 693 (1988).....9, 11

United States v. Robinson,
430 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2005)19

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
559 U.S. 260 (2010).....7, 20, 22

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....7, 9

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994).....2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 2, 4, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(2)..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A)..... 10, 13, 20

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)..... 10

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub.
L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... 23

Sedition Act of 1798, ch. 74, 1 Stat. 596 15, 22

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 23, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... 5, 23

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e)..... 1, 3, 5, 22, 25

Other Authorities

1 *Legal Papers of John Adams* (Wroth & Zobel eds. 1965) 5

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 21

Brian Mahoney, *SEC Could Bring More Insider Trading Cases In-House*, Law360 (June 11, 2014)..... 24

Consent Decrees in Judicial or Administrative Proceedings, 37 Fed. Reg. 25,224 (Nov. 29, 1972) 1

Excerpts From Exchange of Letters, N.Y. Times (May 2, 2003)..... 27

Jean Eaglesham, *Fairness of SEC Judges Is in Spotlight*, Wall St. J. (Nov. 22, 2015)..... 24

Jean Eaglesham, *SEC Wins With In-House Judges*, Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015)24

Letter from Gov. Bernard to Lords of Trade (1761), *in* Langbein et al., *History of the Common Law* 480 (2009)5, 6

Letter to Mrs. Adams (July 22, 1804), *in* 4 *Jefferson’s Works* 555 (Washington ed.).....22

Mary Jo White, Chair, SEC, A New Model for SEC Enforcement (Nov. 18, 2016).....1

Office of Investigations, SEC, *Investigation of Failure of the SEC to Uncover Bernard Madoff’s Ponzi Scheme* (Aug. 31, 2009).....27

SEC Mem. in. Opp. to Mot. for Relief from J., *SEC v. Allaire*, No. 1:03-cv-4087-DLC (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2019), ECF No. 31.....3, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 26

SEC Press Release 16-270, Company Settles Charges in Whistleblower Retaliation Case (Dec. 20, 2016)25

Settlement of Claims by Financial Regulatory Agencies: Hearing Before H.R. Fin. Servs. Comm., 112th Cong., 2012 WL 1743135 (May 17, 2012).....27, 28

State St. Bank & Tr. Co., Securities Act Release No. 9107, 2010 WL 421154 (Feb. 4, 2010).....4, 25

11 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2862 (3d ed. updated Aug. 2019).....19
